AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND BURNS AND MCDONNELL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. FOR MAY BROOK SANITARY SEWER FLOW MONITORING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$101,420 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME WITH BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the Water Utilities Department is updating the sanitary sewer flow monitoring for the City of Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, the flow monitoring in the May Brook watershed has not been updated in this program and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit previously hired Burns and McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. to provide basin wide flow monitoring in the Cedar Creek and South Prairie Lee watersheds in Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, Burns and McDonnell are currently under contract as the City's on call Water and Waste water Engineering service provider; and,

WHEREAS, the On-Call Engineering Contracts Water and Wastewater were renewed on January 17, 2017, and this is the Second Addendum for services to be rendered under the renewal contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Addendum No. 2 to the On-Call Agreement for professional engineering services by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Burns and McDonnell Engineering Company Inc. generally for the May Brook Sanitary Sewer Flow Monitoring in the amount of \$101,420, a true and accurate copy of said Addendum and the scope of work attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and both incorporated herein by reference, be and the same are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the aforementioned On-Call Agreement by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri this ____ day of ____, 2018.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

BILL NO. 18-42

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes